

Nos. 18-1065

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

In re ASACOL ANTITRUST LITIGATION

UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNIONS
AND EMPLOYERS MIDWEST HEALTH BENEFITS FUND, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

TEAMSTERS UNION 25 HEALTH SERVICES & INSURANCE PLAN, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WARNER CHILCOTT LIMITED, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants,

ZYDUS PHARMACEUTICALS USA INC., *et al.*,
Defendants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts
Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-12730-DJC (Hon. Denise J. Cooper)**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
URGING REVERSAL**

Richard A. Samp
Marc B. Robertson
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302

Dated: March 5, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. FEDERAL COURTS LACK JURISDICTION OVER A CLAIM—AND MAY TAKE NO ACTION WITH RESPECT TO THE CLAIM—IF THE PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING	8
II. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO ASSERT 22 OF THEIR 26 CLAIMS BECAUSE THEY CANNOT DEMONSTRATE THEY HAVE SUFFERED AN INJURY FAIRLY TRACEABLE TO A VIOLATION OF THE LAWS ON WHICH THEIR CLAIMS RELY	10
III. <i>AMCHEM</i> AND <i>ORTIZ</i> DO NOT CREATE AN EXCEPTION TO ARTICLE III’S LIMITATIONS ON FEDERAL COURT JURISDICTION	17
IV. BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING, THEY ALSO FAIL TO SATISFY THE CLASS CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	6, 7, 18, 19, 20, 22, 24
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , 756 F. Supp. 2d 445 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	18
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	1
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	5, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 7 Wall. (74 U.S.) 506 (1868)	10
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	23
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013)	6, 9, 14, 16, 17
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996), <i>aff’d</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	19
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	9
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	3
<i>In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litig.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.R.I. 2017)	18, 19
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 221 F.R.D. 260 (D. Mass. 2004)	18, 20

	Page(s)
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	12, 14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	9, 11
<i>Mansfield, C. & L.M.R. Co. v. Swan</i> , 111 U.S. 379 (1884)	10
<i>Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966)	13
<i>NECA-IBEW Health & Welfare Fund v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	6, 7, 18, 19, 20
<i>Prado-Steiman ex rel. Prado v. Bush</i> , 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000)	15, 23, 24
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	9
<i>Ret. Bd. of Policemen’s Annuity and Benefit Fund v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 775 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	21
<i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	1
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	1, 7, 10, 20, 21
<i>Willy v. Coastal Corp.</i> 503 U.S. 131 (1992)	21

	Page(s)
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	12
U.S. Const., Art. III	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Art. III, § 1	8
U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2	8
Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA), 29 U.S.C. § 201, <i>et seq.</i>	16
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	22

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	3, 7, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 82	22
